2417

### FIRE SERVICES

# Fire Services (Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973

Order, dated 27th September 1973, made by the Ministry of Home Affairs under section 40(1)(b) of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) 1969.

The Ministry of Home Affairs on behalf of the Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 40(1)(b) of the Fire Services Act (Northern Ireland) 1969(a) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:—

## Citation and effect

1. This Order may be cited as the Fire Services (Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland) 1973 and shall have effect as from 1st October 1973.

### Revocation

2. The Fire Services (Conditions of Service) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1950(b), the Fire Services (Conditions of Service) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1956(c), and the Fire Services (Standard Fire Provision) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1957(d) are hereby revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 27th day of September 1973.

(L.S.)

E. N. Barry,

Assistant Secretary.

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order revokes certain Regulations applicable to the Northern Ireland Fire Authority which are obsolete from 1st October 1973, the date on which the Fire Authority for Northern Ireland comes into operation.